

No. 17-1572

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
LUCAS PETERSON, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

WALTER LOUIS FRANKLIN, II, Trustee for  
the Estate of Terrance Terrell Franklin,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY T. COATES  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,  
12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
International Municipal  
Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	7
REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ASSURE MEAN- INGFUL INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW OF OR- DERS DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN USE OF FORCE CASES .....	7
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized The Importance Of Qualified Immunity To Assure That Officers Are Not Subjected To The Bur- den Of Litigation And Threat Of Liability When Making Split-Second Decisions Under Tense, Rapidly Evolving Circumstances In The Course Of Protecting The Public.....	7
B. The Rule Adopted By The Eighth Circuit And Other Circuit Courts Which Bars Interlocu- tory Review Of The Denial Of Summary Judgment On Qualified Immunity, Where The District Court Has Found A Factual Dis- pute Concerning A Material Issue, Thus Re- lieving The Appellate Court Of Any Obligation To Assess The Materiality In Light Of The Relevant Legal Issues, Is Contrary To The Decisions Of This Court And Undermines Qualified Immunity .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	6, 14, 18
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	8, 11
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8, 11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	6, 13, 14, 18
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	7, 10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	20
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raines v. Counseling Associates, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2018).....	5, 21, 22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	8, 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
United States Constitution	
Amendment IV .....	3, 19, 20
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 56.....	6, 14, 18
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Mike Maciag, <i>Survey: Almost All Police Departments Plan to Use Body Cameras</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Jan. 26, 2016), <a href="http://www.governing.com/topics/public-justice-safety/gov-police-body-camera-survey.html">http://www.governing.com/topics/public-justice-safety/gov-police-body-camera-survey.html</a> (last visited June 17, 2018) .....	22
